

City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-8	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	CONSENT AC	GENDA		Status:	Approved	
File created:	1/8/2021			In control:	Office of Procurement Services	
On agenda:	2/24/2021			Final action:		
Title:	Authorize a cooperative purchasing agreement for the purchase and installation of a modular building for the Water Utilities Department with McGrath RentCorp dba Mobile Modular Management Corporation through The Local Government Purchasing Cooperative (BuyBoard) agreement - Not to exceed \$537,465 - Financing: Stormwater Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:	6					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Resolution					
Date	Ver. Action By	/		Ac	lion	Result
STRATEGIC	PRIORITY:	Governn	nent	Performance	and Financial Management	
AGENDA DATE:		February 24, 2021				
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S):		6				
DEPARTMENT:		Office of Procurement Services				
EXECUTIVE:		Elizabeth Reich				

<u>SUBJECT</u>

Authorize a cooperative purchasing agreement for the purchase and installation of a modular building for the Water Utilities Department with McGrath RentCorp dba Mobile Modular Management Corporation through The Local Government Purchasing Cooperative (BuyBoard) agreement - Not to exceed \$537,465 - Financing: Stormwater Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund

BACKGROUND

This cooperative purchasing agreement will allow for the purchase and installation of a modular building for the Water Utilities Department. The 84 feet x 60 feet building will come with security screens/bars on the doors and windows will be utilized by the Stormwater Operations Division of the Dallas Water Utilities Department.

The Stormwater Operations Division of the Dallas Water Utilities Department operates and maintains the City's drainage system that includes public creeks, rivers, and associated infrastructure. A significant portion of stormwater operations and maintenance activities are performed from the facilities currently located at 2255 Irving Boulevard.

The placement of a modular building will provide a temporary location for Stormwater Operations Division staff to maintain and monitor citywide drainage systems and house critical infrastructure associated with the supervisory control and data acquisition and ALERT systems, while a new facility is being constructed. This facility operates 24 hours a day, will be located on existing Stormwater Operations Division property adjacent to the Baker Pump Station and Dallas Levee System. It will house approximately 40 staff members.

As part of the solicitation process and in an effort to increase competition, the Office of Procurement Services used its procurement system to send out email notifications to vendors registered under relevant commodity codes. To further increase competition, the Office of Procurement Services uses historical solicitation information, the Internet, and vendor contact information obtained from user departments to contact additional vendors.

The Local Government Purchasing Cooperative (BuyBoard) agreement is authorized by Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code and Subchapter F, Chapter 271, Texas Local Government Code. Section 271.102 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes a local government to participate in a Cooperative Purchasing Program with another local government or a local cooperative organization.

On November 10, 2015, the City Council authorized a living wage policy that requires contractors to pay their employees a "living wage" rate as established annually by the Massachusetts Institute of Technology Living Wage Calculator for Dallas County by Resolution No. 15-2141. The current calculated living wage during the solicitation process of this contract is \$12.38; the selected vendor meets this requirement.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years
Stormwater Drainage Management Capital	\$537,465.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Construction Fund			

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$	
\$537,465.00	COOP	N/A	N/A	N/A	
The Business Inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Cooperative Purchasing					

Agreements.

McGrath RentCorp dba Mobile Modular Management Corporation - Non-local; Workforce - 0.00%

₋ocal

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Method of Evaluation for Award Type:

	 Cooperative purchasing agreements enable the City to associate with State
Purchasing	agencies, other local governments, or local cooperative organizations comprised of
	other state and local governments, to leverage market buying power and enable
	the City to purchase goods or services at lower prices
	 The cooperative purchasing agreement is an alternative method of meeting the
	requirements for competitive bidding or competitive sealed proposals, not an
	exception from that requirement

<u>OWNER</u>

McGrath RentCorp dba Mobile Modular Management Corporation

4445 East Sam Houston Pkwy. Pasadena, TX 77505

Joe Hanna, President